

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**



FILED
10-27-16
04:59 PM

Order Instituting Rulemaking on the Commission's Own Motion into Addressing the Commission's Water Action Plan Objective of Setting Rates that Balance Investment, Conservation, and Affordability for Class A and Class B Water Utilities.

R. 11-11-008
(Filed November 10, 2011)

**OPENING COMMENTS OF
CALIFORNIA WATER ASSOCIATION
ON THE PHASE II PROPOSED DECISION OF
ASSIGNED COMMISSIONER SANDOVAL**

John K. Hawks
Executive Director
CALIFORNIA WATER ASSOCIATION
601 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 2047
Mail Code #E3-608
San Francisco, CA 94102-3200
Tel: (415) 561-9650
Fax: (415) 561-9652
E-mail: jhawks@calwaterassn.com

NOSSAMAN LLP

Martin A. Mattes
Mari L. Davidson

50 California Street, 34th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel: (415) 398-3600
Fax: (415) 398-2438
E-mail: mmattes@nossaman.com

Attorneys for CALIFORNIA WATER
ASSOCIATION

October 27, 2016

SUBJECT INDEX

Page(s)

I.	INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF COMMENTS	1
II.	THE 10 PERCENT CAP ON ANNUAL WRAM AMORTIZATION	3
III.	TIMING	5
	A. The Schedule for Rolling Out AMI Should Be More Flexible	5
	B. The Deadlines to Comply with Each of the Proposed Decision’s Orders Should Be Adjusted to Reflect the Case Plan’s GRC Schedule	6
	C. The Proposed Decision Should Be Revised to Eliminate Any Ambiguity Related to the Advice Letter Process for Implementing An SRM Between GRCs	8
IV.	WRAM BALANCE INTEREST RATE	8
V.	SALES RECONCILIATION MECHANISM	10
	A. Sales, Not Revenue	10
	B. The SRM Method	10
	C. Drought Conditions	11
VI.	COMPANY-SPECIFIC ISSUES	11
	A. Del Oro Water Company and the Class B Water Utilities	11
	B. California Water Service Company	12
VII.	TECHNICAL CORRECTIONS	13
VIII.	CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

California Public Utilities Commission Cases

Decision Addressing Amortization of Water Revenue Adjustment Mechanism Related to Accounts and Granting in part Modification to Decision (D.) 08-02-036, D.08-08-030, D.08-09-026, and D.09-05-005
D.12-04-048 3

Opinion Adopting Revised Rate Case Plan for Class A Water Utilities
D.07-05-062, 2007 Cal PUC LEXIS 226..... 6, 7

Decision Authorizing Changes in Rate Design and Ratesetting Mechanisms, and Denying Motion for Establishment of a Memorandum Account
D.10-04-031 12

California Public Utilities Commission Rules and Administrative Regulations

California Public Utilities Commission, Rules of Practice and Procedure
Rule 14.3 1

Resolution W-5103 (Option A)..... 13

California Statutes

Public Utilities Code
Section 701.10 4

Other Sources

Governor’s Executive Order B-37-16 2

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Order Instituting Rulemaking on the Commission's Own Motion into Addressing the Commission's Water Action Plan Objective of Setting Rates that Balance Investment, Conservation, and Affordability for Class A and Class B Water Utilities.

R. 11-11-008
(Filed November 10, 2011)
